- 1 HJR231
- 2 201058-1
- 3 By Representative Jones (M)
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 15-MAY-19

1	201058-1:n:05/09/2019:MFC/mfc LRS2019-1719
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	COMMENDING MR BARRY WOOD ON BEING NAMED THE
9	2019-2020 ALABAMA ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL OF THE YEAR.
10	
11	WHEREAS, we are pleased to commend Mr. Barry Wood on
12	being named the 2019-2020 Alabama Assistant Principal of the
13	Year; and
14	WHEREAS, the National Association of Elementary
15	School Principals sponsors a national program to honor
16	outstanding elementary and middle school assistant principals
17	from all 50 states and the District of Columbia, Department of
18	Defense, and U.S. territories; and
19	WHEREAS, for the past four years, Mr. Wood has been
20	the Assistant Principal of Straughn Elementary and Middle
21	Schools in the Covington County School System; he was selected
22	as the Alabama recipient of the 2019-2020 Assistant Principal
23	of the Year by the National Association of Elementary School
24	Principals and the Alabama Association of Elementary School
25	Administrators; he has been an outstanding educator in Alabama
26	for fourteen years; and

WHEREAS, he earned a bachelor's degree in Education 1 2 from the University of West Alabama and received an Educational Specialist degree from the University of West 3 Alabama; he served for 26 years in the U.S. Navy Reserve; and 4 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Wood encourages a team approach and is very supportive of the staff; he strives to build strong 7 leadership among the students by creating a positive rapport with them; he encourages student engagement which results in 9 higher achievement and lower discipline issues; he has been 10 recognized by his peers for his exemplary service to the students, teachers, parents, and other stakeholders at 11 12 Straughn Elementary School; now therefore, 13

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we heartily congratulate and commend Mr. Barry Wood on being named the 2019-2020 Alabama Assistant Principal of the Year, and by copy of this resolution, we extend our sincere gratitude for his service and best wishes for continued success.

14

15

16

17

18